STAND. COM. REP. NO. 3807

Honolulu, Hawaii

APR - 6 2022

RE: S.R. No. 13 S.D. 1

Honorable Ronald D. Kouchi President of the Senate Thirty-First State Legislature Regular Session of 2022 State of Hawaii

Sir:

Your Committees on Public Safety, Intergovernmental, and Military Affairs and Water and Land, to which was referred S.R. No. 13 entitled:

"SENATE RESOLUTION REQUESTING THAT JOINT BASE PEARL HARBOR-HICKAM AND THE DIVISION OF BOATING AND OCEAN RECREATION OF THE DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES COLLABORATE TO ESTABLISH A RECREATIONAL AREA IN THE EAST LOCH OF PEARL HARBOR."

beg leave to report as follows:

The purpose and intent of this measure is to request that the joint base Pearl Harbor-Hickam and the Division of Boating and Ocean Recreation of the Department of Land and Natural Resources collaborate to establish a recreational area in the east loch of Pearl Harbor.

Your Committees received testimony in support of this measure from two individuals. Your Committees received comments on this measure from the Department of Land and Natural Resources.

Your Committees find that Pearl Harbor's east loch is a major visual feature and potential recreational asset for the Aiea-Pearl City region. Your Committees believe that having a recreational area at Pearl Harbor's east loch for the public to enjoy boating and other watercraft activities will benefit the well-being of Hawaii residents. This measure will support the Aiea-Pearl City

region and the general public by requesting that the joint base Pearl Harbor-Hickam and the Division of Boating and Ocean Recreation of the Department of Land and Natural Resources collaborate to establish a recreational area in the east loch of Pearl Harbor.

Your Committees have amended this measure by making technical, nonsubstantive amendments for the purposes of clarity and consistency.

As affirmed by the records of votes of the members of your Committees on Public Safety, Intergovernmental, and Military Affairs and Water and Land that are attached to this report, your Committees concur with the intent and purpose of S.R. No. 13, as amended herein, and recommend its adoption in the form attached hereto as S.R. No. 13, S.D. 1.

Respectfully submitted on behalf of the members of the Committees on Public Safety, Intergovernmental, and Military Affairs and Water and Land,

LORRAINE R. INOUYE, Chair

CLARENCE K. NISHIHARA, Chair

Clarence K. Mish here

The Senate Thirty-First Legislature State of Hawai'i

Record of Votes Committee on Public Safety, Intergovernmental, and Military Affairs PSM

Bill / Resolu		Committee		Da	ite:					
SRI	3	P5 M	/WTI	3	3/31/2	822				
The Committee is reconsidering its previous decision on this measure. If so, then the previous decision was to:										
The Recom	The Recommendation is:									
Pass, unamended Pass, with amendments Hold Recommit 2312 2311 2310 2313										
	Members		Aye	Aye (WR)	Nay	Excused				
NISHIHARA, Clarence K. (C)										
DECOITE, L	_ynn (VC)									
BAKER, Ro	salyn H.									
RIVIERE, G	iil									
FEVELLA, P	Kurt									
				<u> </u>						
			_							
	TOTAL		6	C	٥	O				
Recommendation: Adopted Not Adopted										
Cham's or Designee's Signature:										
Distribution:	Original File with Committee Re		ellow 's Office [Pink Orafting Agency		denrod e File Copy				

^{*}Only one measure per Record of Votes

The Senate Thirty-First Legislature State of Hawai'i

Record of Votes Committee on Water and Land WTL

Bill / Resolution No.:*	Committee Referral: PSM/WTL		C	Date: 3/31/22					
The Committee is reconsidering its previous decision on this measure. If so, then the previous decision was to:									
The Recommendation is: Pass, unamended Pass, with amendments Hold Recommit 2312 2311 2310 2313									
Members		Aye	Aye (WR)	Nay	Excused				
INOUYE, Lorraine R. (C)	X								
KEITH-AGARAN, Gilbert S.C.	Х								
MISALUCHA, Bennette E.	X								
RIVIERE, Gil		_ X							
FEVELLA, Kurt		X	ļ						
·		_							
			1						
			<u> </u>						
	-	·							
			-						
				<u> </u>					
TOTAL		5							
Recommendation: X Adopted Not Adopted									
Chair's or Designee's Signature:									
Distribution: Original Yellow Pink Goldenrod File with Committee Report Clerk's Office Drafting Agency Committee File Copy									

^{*}Only one measure per Record of Votes